

H.B. 95

ANNEXATION OF UNINCORPORATED COUNTY ISLANDS INTO CITIES

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

AMENDMENT 4

FEBRUARY 13, 2003 3:13 PM

Representative **F. LaVar Christensen** proposes the following amendments:

1. Page 1, Line 8: After "**circumstances.**" insert "**The act clarifies that a municipal annexation does not affect the boundaries of special or local districts.**"

2. Page 1, Line 11: After line 11 insert:

"ENACTS:
10-2-428, Utah Code Annotated 1953"

3. Page 1, Line 27: After "fewer than" delete "500" and insert "300"

4. Page 2, Line 32
House Committee Amendments,
1-31-2003: After "peninsula, if" bracket the comma and insert ": (i)"

5. Page 2, Line 34
House Committee Amendments,
1-31-2003: After "best interest" bracket the period and insert:

": and
(ii) for an annexation of one or more unincorporated islands under Subsection (1)(a)(ii), the entire island of unincorporated area, of which a portion is being annexed, complies with the requirement of Subsection (1)(a)(ii)(A) relating to the number of residents."

6. Page 2, Line 49
House Committee Amendments,
1-31-2003: After "(b) [~~The~~]" delete "(i)"

7. Page 2, Line 50
House Committee Amendments,
1-31-2003: At the beginning of line 50 reinstate "(i)" and delete "(A)"

8. Page 2, Line 52
House Committee Amendments,
1-31-2003: At the beginning of line 52 reinstate "(ii)" and delete "(B)"
9. Page 2, Line 54
House Committee Amendments,
1-31-2003: At the beginning of line 54 reinstate "(iii)" and delete "(C)"
10. Page 2, Line 55
House Committee Amendments,
1-31-2003: At the beginning of line 55 reinstate "(iv)" and delete "(D)"
11. Page 2, Line 58
House Committee Amendments,
1-31-2003: At the beginning of line 58 reinstate "(A)" and delete "(I)"
12. Page 3, Line 59
House Committee Amendments,
1-31-2003: At the beginning of line 59 reinstate "(B)" and delete "(II)"
13. Page 3, Line 61
House Committee Amendments,
1-31-2003: At the beginning of line 61 reinstate "(C)" and delete "(III)"
14. Page 3, Lines 63-65
House Committee Amendments,
1-31-2003: Delete lines 63 through 65
15. Page 3, Lines 69-80
House Committee Amendments,
1-31-2003: Delete lines 69 through 80
16. Page 3, Line 81
House Committee Amendments,
1-31-2003: After "(3)" insert "(a)" and after "(2)(a)(iv)" insert "and subject to Subsection (3)(b)"
17. Page 3, Line 86
House Committee Amendments,

- 1-31-2003: At the beginning of line 86 bracket "(a)" and insert "(i)"
18. Page 3, Line 87
House Committee Amendments,
1-31-2003: At the beginning of line 87 bracket "(b)" and insert "(ii)"
19. Page 3, Line 87a
House Committee Amendments,
1-31-2003: At the beginning of line 87a delete "(i)" and insert "(A)"
20. Page 3, Line 88a
House Committee Amendments,
1-31-2003: At the beginning of line 88a delete "(ii)" and insert "(B)"
21. Page 3, Line 89
House Committee Amendments,
1-31-2003: At the beginning of line 89 bracket "(c)" and insert "(iii)"
22. Page 3, Line 89a
House Committee Amendments,
1-31-2003: At the beginning of line 89a delete "(i)" and insert "(A)"
23. Page 4, Line 90a
House Committee Amendments,
1-31-2003: At the beginning of line 90a delete "(ii)" and insert "(B)"
24. Page 4, Line 90c
House Committee Amendments,
1-31-2003: After line 90c insert
"(b) A municipal legislative body may not adopt an ordinance annexing an area proposed for annexation under Subsection (1)(a)(ii) unless the legislative body of the county in which the area proposed for annexation has previously adopted a resolution approving the annexation."
25. Page 4, Line 93e
House Committee Amendments,
1-31-2003: After line 93e insert:

"Section 2. Section **10-2-428** is enacted to read:

10-2-428. Annexation has no effect on district boundaries.

The annexation of an unincorporated area by a municipality does not affect the boundaries of an independent special district under Title 17A, Chapter 2, Independent Special Districts or a local district under Title 17B, Chapter 2, Local Districts."